

FILED

Sep 08, 2015

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

NO. 33350-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

M.A. MORTENSON COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

KURT FOWLER, LYDIG CONSTRUCTION, INC.
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
LYDIG CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

Kathryn Kunkler, WSBA #31828
Attorney for Lydig Construction, Inc.
KEEHN KUNKLER, PLLC
810 Third Avenue Suite 730
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 903-0633
Fax: (206) 625-6958
kkunkler@keehnkunkler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Procedural History	1
	B. Factual History	6
III.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Standard of Review	10
	B. Burden of Proof	11
	C. Mr. Fowler’s Industrial Injury Claim with Mortenson Was Properly Allowed and Therefore the Superior Court Correctly Granted Respondent Fowler’s Motion for Directed Verdict Because There is No Competent Evidence That Would Allow a Jury to Have Found for Mortenson.....	12
	D. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded Mortenson did Not Have Standing to Pursue the Lydig Claim When Mortenson is Not an Aggrieved Party, Mortenson Failed to Appeal the Department Order Denying Fowler’s Application to Reopen His Claim Against Lydig, and Fowler Accepted the Board’s Decision Denying Reopening of the Lydig Claim	17
	E. The Superior Court Correctly Affirmed the May 8, 2013 Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Decision and Order	22
	F. The Superior Court did Not Abuse its Discretion When it Denied Mortenson’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 178 Wash. 160, 162, 34 P.2d 457 (1934).....	18
<i>Allison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 263, 268, 401 P.2d 982 (1965).	11
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 96, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	12
<i>Dana's Housekeeping v Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 76 Wash.App. 600, 605, 886 P.2d 1147 (1995) rev. den'd 127 Wn.2d 1007, 898 P.2d 307 (1995)	20
<i>Dayton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 797, 278 P.2d 319 (1954).....	16
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 595, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	12
<i>Elterich v. Arndt</i> , 175 Wash. 562, 564 27 P.2d 1102 (1933).....	20
<i>Harbor Plywood Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 553, 295 P.2d 310 (1956).....	15
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 285 P.3d 187, 189 (2012).....	10
<i>Kallos v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 26, 30, 278 P.2d 393 (1955)	15
<i>In re Kenneth Keierleber</i> , BIIA Dec., 91 5087 (1993).....	19
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 171, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	10, 17

<i>Lenk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 3 Wn.App. 977, 982, 985, 478 P.2d 761 (1970).	10
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Weimer</i> , 95 Wn.2d 583, 628 P.2d 456 (1981).	16
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier</i> , 65 Wn.App. 386, 390, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).	11
<i>Radford v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 54 Wn.App. 351, 355, 773 P.2d 861 (1989).	13
<i>Romo v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 162 P.2d 844 (1988).	20
<i>Rose v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn.App. 751, 756, 790 P.2d 201 (1990).	20
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 5, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).	12
<i>Sepich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 312, 316, 450 P.2d 940 (1969).	10
<i>Shea v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn.App. 410, 529 P.2d 1131 (1974).	15
<i>Shufeldt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 758, 760, 359 P.2d 495 (1961).	10
<i>State v Taylor</i> , 150 Wn.2d 599, 608,890 P.3d 605 (2003).	20
<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 18 Wn.App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).	15

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010.	10
----------------	----

RCW 51.08.100.....	3, 13, 14
RCW 51.08.178	23
RCW 51.32.080.....	23
RCW 51.32.160.....	3
RCW51.52.050.....	18
RCW 51.52.060.	18, 19
RCW 51.52.110.....	10
RCW 51.52.115.....	10, 11, 12
RCW51.52.140.....	10
WAC 296-14-420.	5

Rules

CR 35	3
CR 50	17
CR 59(a)(1), (7), (8).....	25
RAP 3.1.....	20
RAP 3.3	20, 21
